respectively. This includes amounts held in deposit at the Massachusetts Municipal
Depository Trust (“MMDT”) of $54,387,879 and $45,934,355 as of June 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively.

Custodial Credit Risk
Custodial credit risk is the risk associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. The occurrence of such an event would limit the University’s recovery of funds
deposited with the institution to those amounts covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (“FDIC”) and other third-party insurance in effect at the time of the failure.
The University’s goal is to mitigate as much custodial risk associated with its cash assets as
possible. Deposits in the bank in excess of the insured amounts are uninsured and
uncollateralized.

The University places funds with the MMDT, which is an instrumentality of the Treasurer
of the Commonwealth and therefore is not covered by FDIC insurance and its political
sub-divisions. It is designed as a legal means to temporarily invest available cash in safe,
liquid and high yield investment vehicles by offering participation in a diversified
portfolio of high-quality money market instruments.

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As of June 30, 2023:
Lease receivable 11,257,386$  352,226$   11,609,612$
Deferred inflows 9,866,254   520,470   10,386,724
Net position 10,116,783   (168,244)   9,948,539

Year Ended June 30, 2023:
Lease income 1,370,366$   (168,244)$   1,202,122$

SALEM STATE UNIVERSITY
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

- 52 -

`

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 - Cash and Cash Equivalents and Deposits – Continued

Custodial Credit Risk- continued
The University does not have a formal policy with respect to custodial credit risk.
Custodial credit risk is that, in the event of a failure of the counterparty, the University
will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral securities that are in
the possession of an outside party.

Amounts that may be exposed to custodial risk at June 30, 2024 and 2023 were